

70540-7

70540-7

NO. 70540-7

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION 1

SETH LAYMAN and MOLLY LAYMAN, husband and wife,

Appellants

v.

21ST CENTURY NORTH AMERICA INSURANCE CO.; and
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

FILED
APR 11 2011
11:42 AM
CLERK OF COURT
DIVISION 1
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON



BADGLEY MULLINS TURNER, PLLC
 Randall C. Johnson, Jr., WSBA #24556
 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4750
 Seattle, Washington 98101
 Telephone: (206) 621-6566
 Facsimile: (206) 621-9686

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. REPLY..... 2

 A. 21st Century’s Motion is Premised on Disputed Issues of Fact. 2

 1. The Laymans Did Not Sign Up for Paperless Billing..... 2

 2. Even If They Did Sign Up For Paperless Billing, the Paperless Billing Does Not Relieve the Insurer of Its Contractual and Statutory Requirements of Providing Notice. 4

 B. The Trial Court Erred in its Interpretation of Law in Favor of 21st Century..... 5

 1. The Rules of Statutory Construction..... 6

 2. 21st Century Has Failed to Show it “Communicated” its Offer to Renew to the Laymans..... 9

 3. Case Law From Other Jurisdictions Is On Point. 11

 4. 21st Century Has Failed to Show That It Put Its Offer to Renew “In Writing”. 144

 5. 21st Century Has Failed to Show That it Sent its Offer “to the Named Insured”. 15

 6. 21st Century’s Argument Contradicts the Policy Terms. 15

 7. 21st Century’s Argument is Based on Constructive Notice. ... 16

 8. 21st Century’s Arguments on Ratification are Irrelevant. 17

 C. The Trial Court Erred in Treating this as an “Automatic Termination” Rather than a Cancellation. 18

 D. The “Automatic Termination” Language of the Policy is Irrelevant. 20

 E. 21st Century has Acted in Bad Faith as a Matter of Law. 21

F. The Report of Buddy Paul is Not Inadmissible.	23
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Best Foods v. Alea London</i> , 168 Wn.2d 398, 299 P.3d 693 (2010).....	22, 23
<i>Blaise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wash.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963).....	3
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 877, 784 P.2d 507 (1990).....	6
<i>Bordeaux, Inc. v. American Safety Insurance Company</i> , 145 Wn. App. 687, 693, 186 P.3d 1188 (Div. 1, 2008).....	8
<i>Cornhusker Casualty Ins. Co. v. Kachman</i> , 165 Wn.2d 404, 198 P.3d 505 (2008),.....	10, 11, 18, 19
<i>Dauzat v. Gem Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 602 So.2d 196 (La. 1992).....	11, 12
<i>Garner v. GEICO</i> , 199 S.E.2d 350 (Ga, 1973).....	13
<i>Glaubach v. Regence BlueShield</i> , 149 Wn.2d 827, 833 (2003).....	7
<i>Kitsap County v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 567, 575, 964 P.2d 1173 (1998).....	7
<i>McDonald Industries, Inc. v. Rollins Leasing Corp.</i> , 26 Wn.App. 376, 380, 613 P.2d 800, affirmed 95 Wn.2d 909, 603 P.2d 947 (1980).....	5
<i>Mission Ins. Co. v. Guarantee Ins. Co.</i> , 37 Wn.App. 695, 699, 683 P.2d 1234 (1984).....	8
<i>Olivine Corp. v. United Capitol Ins. Co.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 148, 163, 52 P.3d 494 (2002).....	8, 10, 18, 19
<i>Ray v. Associated Indemnity Corp.</i> , 373 So.2d 166, 168 (La. 1979).....	12
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Irish</i> , 37 Wn.App.554, 681 P.2d 1294 (1984)	18, 19
<i>State v. Budik</i> , 173 Wash.2d 727, 733, 272 P.3d 816 (2012) (citing <i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wash.2d 815, 820, 239 P.3d 354 (2010)).....	7
<i>Strickland Motors Ins. Corp.</i> , 970 F.2d 132 (5 th Cir.)	17
<i>Transcontinental Ins. Co. v. Wash. Pub. Utils. Dists' Util. Sys.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 452, 456-457, 760 P.2d 337 (1988)	8

Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co., 150 Wn.App. 158, 164 (2009)..... 6, 7

Statutes

RCW 48.18.290 16

RCW 48.18.291 10, 15, 25

RCW 48.18.292 passim

Other Authorities

25 WA PRAC § 11:9. 17

58 Am. Jur. 2d, *Notice*, §30. 13

Couch on Insurance 3d §29.8..... 19
